1. Assets and details of Primary Offer 

1.1 IndoStar Capital Finance Limited (“ICFL”), intends to sell its used commercial vehicle loans 

which are classified as stressed assets in the books of ICFL, the total amount outstanding of 

which is INR 1,35,78,12,891 /- (Rupees One Hundred Thirty Five Crores Seventy Eight Lacs 

Twelve Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety One Only) hereinafter referred to as “Identified 

Exposure” 

1.2 ICFL has received an offer from an interested party (being an asset reconstruction company 

registered with the Reserve Bank of India) (“Base Bidder”) for acquiring the Identified 

Exposures (“Primary Offer”).

[...]

1.3 The key terms of the Primary Offer are as set out below: 

(a) The sale of the Identified Exposures shall be completed on an ‘as is where is, as is what 

is, whatever there is and without recourse basis’. 

(b) The price offered by the base bidder for the Identified Exposures is an amount of INR 

108,55,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Eight Crores Fifty Five Lacs Only) (“Base Bid 

Amount”). 

(c) The Base Bidder will set up a special purpose trust (“Securitisation Trust”) for 

acquiring the Identified Exposures from ICFL and shall contribute to 15.00% of the 

security receipts being issued by the Securitisation Trust.

[...]

Opposite P & G Plaza, Cardinal Gracious Road, Chakala, Andheri (E), Mumbai - 400099, and 

share scanned copies of the same by e-mail to snaik@indostarcapital.com on or before 02.00 

PM (IST) on December 26, 2025; and (ii) an earnest money deposit for an amount of Rs. 

1,08,55,000/- (Rupees One Crores Eight Lakhs and Fifty Five Thousand Only ), which is non-

refundable in the event that the Base Bidder fails to complete the acquisition of the Identified 

Exposures as per the terms of the Offer (assuming that the Offer is accepted by ICFL as per the 

terms set out herein) (the “Earnest Money Deposit” or “EMD”) for participating in the

[...]

4.2 Subject to our findings and pursuant to the due diligence review, we confirm that we intend to 

submit a Counted Bid Confirmation and we have all requisite authorisations (including 

corporate authorisations such as board and shareholder approvals as relevant) for the same. 

4.3 We have furnished the EMD for: an amount of Rs. 1,08,55,000/- (Rupees One Crores Eight 

Lakhs and Fifty Five Thousand Only ), by way of RTGS to the bank account of ICFL identified 

in the PND, vide reference number [--]. We also understand that the EMD of all bidders shall 

be retained by ICFL and returned / adjusted / forfeited (as per the terms of the PND) only after